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EXISTING CONDITIONS
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EXISTING SITE - PANARAMIC @ SE 3rd AVENUE
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EXISTING SITE - PANARAMIC @ SE 2nd AVE
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

SITE PLAN/ BUILDING DATA

PARCEL "B", PAT'S PLACE, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF AS  RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 154, PAGE 5
OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

TOGETHER WITH:

LOTS 1 AND 2, LESS THE EAST 20.0 FEET AND ALL OF LOTS  3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 10 AND 12 BLOCK "D", BRYAN'S
SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 1 AND 2, IN BLOCK 59, TOWN OF FORT LAUDERDALE, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT
THEREOF AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 29 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF DADE COUNTY,
FLORIDA.

SAID LANDS SITUATE, LYING AND BEING IN THE CITY OF FORT  LAUDERDALE, BROWARD COUNTY,
FLORIDA AND CONTAINING 67,956  SQUARE FEET OR 1.56 ACRES MORE OR LESS.

A-5.0

ZONING/LAND-USE
MAPS, SITE DATA,
CODE INFORMATION

CHARACTER AREA DESIGNATION MAP

SITE

ZONING MAP

SITE

LAND USE MAP

SITE

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
NEW 10-STORY MIXED-USE BUILDING WITH 3-STORY PARKING GARAGE AND 2-STORY
TOWNHOMES.

CURRENT USE OF PROPERTY AND INTENSITY: VACANT / PROFESSIONAL OFFICE

A) LAND USE DESIGNATION: D - REGIONAL ACTIVITY CENTER

B) ZONING DESIGNATION: RAC-CC

C) DOWNTOWN MASTER PLAN CHARACTER AREA DESIGNATION: NEAR DOWNTOWN

C.1) WATER/WASTEWATER SERVICE PROVIDER: CITY OF FT. LAUDERDALE

D) IDENTIFICATION OF PRECINCT PLAN: N/A

E) SITE AREA (SQ. FT. AND ACRES): 67,956 S.F. (1.56 ACRES)

BUILDING FOOTPRINT COVERAGE:
MIXED USE FLAT 5,083  S.F.
TOWNHOMES 2,918 S.F.
PARKING GARAGE 24,858 S.F. 
FITNESS CENTER 1,954 S.F.
LEASING 1,643 S.F.
FLEX SPACE 981 S.F.
COMMUNITY CENTER 975 S.F.
CYBER LOUNGE 678 S.F.
COMMON AREAS 3,987  S.F.
TOTAL GROSS AREA 43,077 S.F. (63.39% LOT COVERAGE)

MAIN BUILDING TOWER FLOOR PLATE = 14,312 S.F.

F) RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT:
NUMBER OF PROPOSED DWELLING UNITS, TYPE
1 BEDROOM FLAT 27 UNITS
2 BEDROOM FLAT 61 UNITS
3 BEDROOM FLAT 20 UNITS
2 BEDROOM TOWN HOME 3 UNITS
3 BEDROOM TOWN HOME 1 UNITS
TOTAL 112 UNITS

SITE DENSITY (GROSS AND NET) = 112 UNITS / 1.56 ACRES = 72 UNITS / ACRE

G) NON-RESIDENTIAL: GROSS FLOOR AREA, AND AREAS OF EACH SPECIFIC USE:
PARKING GARAGE 24,858 S.F. 
FITNESS CENTER 1,954   S.F.
LEASING 1,643 S.F.
FLEX SPACE 981 S.F.
COMMUNITY CENTER 975   S.F.
CYBER LOUNGE 678 S.F.
TOTAL GROSS AREA 31,089 S.F.

H) PARKING DATA:
LOADING ZONES:
DELIVERY/LOADING SPACE REQUIRED NONE
DELIVERY/LOADING SPACE PROVIDED ONE

PARKING REQUIRED: NONE PER U.L.D.R.

PARKING NEEDED:
1,643 S.F. LEASING @ 1 SPACE PER 250 S.F. 7 SPACES
1,954 S.F. FITNESS @ 1 SPACE PER 250 S.F. 8 SPACES
112 RESIDENTIAL UNITS
AT 1.2 SPACES PER UNIT 134 SPACES
10% GUEST SPACES 11  SPACES
TOTAL PARKING SPACES NEEDED: 160  SPACES

PARKING PROVIDED:
PARKING PROVIDED AT GARAGE: 151 SPACES
PARKING PROVIDED OFF-SITE (PARALLEL): 19 SPACES
ADA ACCESSIBLE SPACES PROVIDED: 1 SPACES
FAIR HOUSING ACCESSIBLE
SPACES PROVIDED 2 SPACES
TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED: 173 SPACES

I) BUILDING FOOTPRINT AREA AT GRADE (GROSS) = 45,090 S.F. (66.35% SITE COVERAGE)

J) NUMBER OF STORIES:
MIXED USE BUILDING 10 STORIES
PARKING GARAGE 3 STORIES
MULTI-FAMILY BLDG 3 STORIES

MIXED USE BUILDING - FLOOR PLATE AREAS:
GROUND FLOOR = 14,312 S.F.
SECOND FLOOR = 14,290 S.F.
THIRD AND FOURTH FLOORS (13,395 X 2 FLOORS) = 26,790 S.F.
FIFTH FLOOR = 14,360 S.F.
SIXTH AND SEVENTH FLOORS (14,285 X 2 FLOORS) = 28,570 S.F.
EIGHTH THRU TENTH FLOORS (10,286 X 3 FLOORS) = 30,858 S.F.

PARKING GARAGE - FLOOR PLATE AREAS:
ALL FLOORS (GROUND FLOOR/ SECOND FLOOR/ THIRD FLOOR)
26,812 X 3 (FLOORS) = 80,436 S.F.
MULTI-FAMILY BUILDING - FLOOR PLATE AREAS:
ALL FLOORS (GROUND FLOOR/ SECOND FLOOR/ THIRD FLOOR)
1,952 X 3 (FLOORS) = 5,856 S.F.
TOTAL FLOOR AREA = 215,472 S.F.

FLOOR AREA RATIO (F.A.R.):
215,472 S.F. / 67,956 S.F. = 3.6 (F.A.R.)

K) BUILDING HEIGHT = Ñ98'-10" TO TOP OF ROOF DECK
REFER TO SHEETS A4.0 & A4.1 FOR ADDITIONAL HEIGHTS AND STEP BACKS

L) OTHER INFORMATION:
SETBACKS (REQUIRED VS. PROVIDED)
FRONT SETBACK (EAST) REQUIRED: 50'-0" FROM CENTERLINE OF ROADWAY
FRONT SETBACK PROVIDED: 50'-0" (SEE SITE PLAN.)
SIDE SETBACK (NORTH) REQUIRED: 35'-0" FROM CENTERLINE OF ROADWAY
SIDE SETBACK PROVIDED: 35'-0" (SEE SITE PLAN.)
SIDE SETBACK (SOUTH) REQUIRED: 35'-0" FROM CENTERLINE OF ROADWAY
SIDE SETBACK PROVIDED: 35'-0" (SEE SITE PLAN.)
REAR SETBACK (WEST) REQUIRED: 35'-0" FROM CENTERLINE OF ROADWAY
REAR SETBACK PROVIDED: 36'-0" (SEE SITE PLAN.)
SIDE YARD SETBACK (NORTH) REQUIRED: N/A (0'-0")
SIDE YARD SETBACK PROVIDED: 5'-2"
SIDE YARD SETBACK (WEST) REQUIRED: N/A (0'-0")
SIDE YARD PROVIDED: 5'-2"

IMPERVIOUS AREA (BUILDING, PAVEMENT,  SIDEWALKS):
REQUIRED IMPERVIOUS: NO LIMITATIONS PER ULDR
PROVIDED IMPERVIOUS = 58,761 S.F.

VEHICULAR USE AREA (V.U.A.)AS DEFINED BY SEC. 47-58.2, IN SQ. FT.:
REQUIRED V.U.A.: NO LIMITATIONS PER ULDR
PROVIDED V.U.A. = 5,089 S.F.

REQUIRED OPEN SPACE (IN SQ. FT.): NO LIMITATIONS PER ULDR
PROVIDED OPEN SPACE = 13,818 S.F. (SIDEWALKS, PATIOS, ETC.)

REQUIRED LANDSCAPE AREA (IN SQ. FT.): NO LIMITATIONS PER ULDR
LANDSCAPE AREA PROVIDED = 9,195 S.F.

NOTES:
1. SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR ALL CATCH BASINS, DRAINAGE CONTROL DEVICES AND

TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNAGE.
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CODE INFORMATION
PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  TEN STORY APARTMENT BUILDING TOWER WITH GROUND FLOOR
AMENITIES AND OFFICE SPACE; ADJACENT THREE STORY OPEN-AIR PARKING STRUCTURE (FITNESS
CENTER ON GROUND FLOOR) AND SEPARATE THREE STORY APARTMENT BUILDING STRUCTURE
(FLATS).

APPLICABLE CODES:  2010 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE,  2009 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE.

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATIONS  (F.B.C. CHAPTER 3):
-  TEN STORY APARTMENT TOWER AND THREE STORY APARTMENT STRUCTURE:

RESIDENTIAL, GROUP R-2  (APARTMENT HOUSES)
-  THREE STORY PARKING STRUCTURE:
          MIXED - SEPARATE USES:

STORAGE, GROUP S-2  (OPEN-AIR PARKING GARAGE)
BUSINESS, GROUP B  (FITNESS CENTER)

TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION  (F.B.C. CHAPTER 6):
-  TEN STORY APARTMENT TOWER:

TYPE I-A (FULLY SPRINKLERED - NFPA 13 SYSTEM)
-  THREE STORY APARTMENT STRUCTURE:

TYPE V-A (FULLY SPRINKLERED - NFPA 13R SYSTEM)
-  THREE STORY PARKING STRUCTURE:

TYPE II-A (FULLY SPRINKLERED - NFPA 13 SYSTEM)

602.2  TYPES I AND II. TYPES I AND II CONSTRUCTION ARE THOSE TYPES OF 
CONSTRUCTION IN WHICH THE BUILDING ELEMENTS LISTED IN TABLE 601 ARE OF 
NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS, EXCEPT AS PERMITTED IN SECTION 603 AND ELSEWHERE
IN THIS CODE.

602.3  TYPE V. TYPE V CONSTRUCTION IS THAT TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION IN WHICH THE
STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS, EXTERIOR WALLS AND INTERIOR WALLS ARE OF ANY MATERIALS
PERMITTED BY THIS CODE.

TABLE 601 FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS (HOURS)

TEN STORY APARTMENT TOWER, TYPE I-A:
REQUIRED         PROPOSED

- PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME: 3 2 - WITH EXCEPT. h
  (1 HR. REDUCT.)

- BEARING WALLS
EXTERIOR: 4 4
INTERIOR: 4 4

- NONBEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS
EXTERIOR: 2 2   (TABLE 602)
INTERIOR: 0 0

- FLOOR CONSTRUCTION AND SECONDARY MEMBERS:     2 1 - WITH EXCEPT. h
  (1 HR. REDUCT.)

- ROOF CONSTRUCTION AND SECONDARY MEMBERS:       1 1
          - TENANT SEPARATION WALLS 1 1  (SECT. 709)

THREE STORY PARKING STRUCTURE, TYPE II-A:
REQUIRED       PROPOSED

- PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME: 1 1
- BEARING WALLS

EXTERIOR: 1 1
INTERIOR: 1 1

- NONBEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS
EXTERIOR: 0 0   (TABLE 602)
INTERIOR: 0 0

- FLOOR CONSTRUCTION AND SECONDARY MEMBERS:     1 1
- ROOF CONSTRUCTION AND SECONDARY MEMBERS:       1 1

THREE STORY APARTMENT STRUCTURE, TYPE V-A:
REQUIRED       PROPOSED

- PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME: 1 1
- BEARING WALLS

EXTERIOR: 1 1
INTERIOR: 1 1

- NONBEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS
EXTERIOR: 0 0   (TABLE 602)
INTERIOR: 0 0

- FLOOR CONSTRUCTION AND SECONDARY MEMBERS:     1 1  (SECT. 712)
- ROOF CONSTRUCTION AND SECONDARY MEMBERS:       1 1

          - TENANT SEPARATION WALLS 1 1  (SECT. 709)

SPECIAL DETAILED REQUIREMENTS BASED ON USE AND OCCUPANCY  (F.B.C. CHAPTER 4):

SECTION 406  MOTOR VEHICLE RELATED OCCUPANCIES

406.3  OPEN PARKING GARAGES. A STRUCTURE OR PORTION OF A STRUCTURE WITH THE
OPENINGS AS DESCRIBED IN SECTION 406.3.3.1 ON TWO OR MORE SIDES THAT IS USED
FOR PARKING OR STORAGE OF PRIVATE MOTOR VEHICLES AS DESCRIBED IN SECTION
406.3.4.

406.3.3  CONSTRUCTION. OPEN PARKING GARAGES SHALL BE OF TYPE I, II OR IV 
CONSTRUCTION. OPEN PARKING GARAGES SHALL MEET THE DESIGN REQUIREMENTS
OF CHAPTER 16. FOR VEHICLE BARRIER SYSTEMS, SEE SECTION 406.2.4.

406.3.3.1  OPENINGS.  FOR NATURAL VENTILATION PURPOSES, THE EXTERIOR SIDE
OF THE STRUCTURE SHALL HAVE UNIFORMLY DISTRIBUTED OPENINGS ON TWO OR
MORE SIDES. THE AREA OF SUCH OPENINGS IN EXTERIOR WALLS ON A TIER MUST
BE AT LEAST 20 PERCENT OF THE TOTAL PERIMETER WALL AREA OF EACH TIER.

- TOTAL PERIMETER WALL AREA EACH TIER                = 5,392 SQ. FT.
- TOTAL AREA OF OPENINGS REQUIRED EACH TIER  = 5,392 x .20

    = 1,078 SQ. FT.  (REQUIRED)
- TOTAL AREA OF OPENINGS PROVIDED EACH TIER = 1,096 SQ. FT.  (PROVIDED)

SECTION 403  HIGH-RISE BUILDINGS

403.4  EMERGENCY SYSTEMS. THE DETECTION,ALARM AND EMERGENCY SYSTEMS OF 
HIGH-RISE BUILDINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 403.4.1 THROUGH 403.4.8.

[F]  403.4.1  SMOKE DETECTION. SMOKE DETECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 907.2.13.1.

[F]  403.4.2  FIRE ALARM SYSTEM. A FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 907.2.13.

[F]  403.4.3  EMERGENCY VOICE/ALARM COMMUNICATION SYSTEM. AN 
EMERGENCY VOICE/ALARM COMMUNICATION SYSTEM SMOKE DETECTION
SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 907.5.2.2.

[F]  403.4.4  EMERGENCY RESPONDER RADIO COVERAGE. EMERGENCY
RESPONDER RADIO COVERAGE SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE FLORIDA FIRE PREVENTION CODE.

[F]  403.4.5  FIRE COMMAND. A FIRE COMMAND CENTER COMPLYING WITH 
SECTION 911 SHALL BE PROVIDED IN A LOCATION APPROVED BY THE FIRE 
DEPARTMENT.

[F]  403.4.6  SMOKE REMOVAL. SMOKE CONTROL SHALL BE PROVIDED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 909.

[F]  403.4.7  STANDBY POWER. A STANDBY POWER SYSTEM COMPLYING WITH 
CHAPTER 27 SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR STANDBY POWER LOADS AS SPECIFIED
IN SECTION 403.4.7.2.

[F]  403.4.8  EMERGENCY POWER LOADS. AN EMERGENCY POWER SYSTEM 
COMPLYING WITH CHAPTER 27 SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR EMERGENCY POWER 
LOADS SPECIFIED IN SECTION 403.4.8.1.

SECTION 439   GROUPS I-1, R-1, R-2, R-3

439.2  SEPARATION WALLS. WALLS SEPARATING DWELLING UNITS IN THE SAME BUILDING,
WALLS SEPARATING SLEEPING UNITS IN THE SAME BUILDING AND WALLS SEPARATING
DWELLING OR SLEEPING UNITS FROM OTHER OCCUPANCIES CONTIGUOUS TO THEM IN
THE SAME BUILDING SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AS FIRE PARTITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTION 709.

439.3  HORIZONTAL SEPARATION. FLOOR ASSEMBLIES SEPARATING DWELLING UNITS IN
THE SAME BUILDING, FLOOR ASSEMBLIES SEPARATING SLEEPING UNITS IN THE SAME 
BUILDING AND FLOOR ASSEMBLIES SEPARATING DWELLING OR SLEEPING UNITS FROM
OTHER OCCUPANCIES CONTIGUOUS TO THEM IN THE SAME BUILDING SHALL BE 
CONSTRUCTED AS HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 712.
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LANDSCAPE PLAN DATA
Project Description:
New 10-Story Mixed-Use building with 3 story parking garage and 2 story
townhomes.

• Zoning Designation : RAC-CC

• Site Area (Sq. Ft. and Acres):  67,956 sq.ft. (1.56 Acres)

• VUA : N/A

• VUA Landscape Area: N/A

• Perimeter Landscape Area:  (Designed as per Chapter 4 Design Guidelines of
the Downtown Master Plan)-

      Street Trees along: S.E. 3rd Ave.= 8 Shade Trees at 30' O.C.
                                 S.E. 9th St.  = 15 Palm Trees at 15' on Avg.
                                 S.E. 8th St.  =  4 Palm Trees at 15' on Avg.

• Interior Landscape: Required= 30sq.ft./Acre (30x1.56=47sq.ft.)
                                Provided= 3300sq.ft.

• Total Trees(in addition to R.O.W./street trees): Required = N/A No Min. as per
                                                                     Chapter 4
                       Provided = 19 Shade Trees
                                        35  Non-shade Trees
                                        43  Palm Trees
                                        8   Flowering trees
                       69% Native (Trees & Palms)
• Buffer yard Trees: Required = None required between similar zoning
                                               designations
                               Provided = 9 Palms
                                               2 Trees
                                               A continuous hedge row along P.L.
• Total Shrubs: Required =N/A No Min. as per Chapter 4
                         Provided = 1195
                         42% Native
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SHRUB AND GROUNDCOVER DETAIL

PROTECT TREE TRUNK WITH
BLACK RUBBER HOSE

#10 GUAGE WIRE

THREE 2" X 4" X 8" STAKES

3" MINIMUM OF MULCH

SOIL BERM TO HOLD WATER

FINISHED GRADE

B&B OR CONTAINERIZED

SPACE EVENLY AROUND TREE

3" MULCH  

MULCHED AREAS).
EDGE BETWEEN TURF AND 
TURF (PROVIDE CLEAN, SMOOTH

PLACING MULCH.
SOD AS REQUIRED PRIOR TO
COMPLETELY REMOVE EXISTING 

ALL MULCH SHALL BE FREE
OF FIRE ANTS.

NOTE:

NOTE:

TREE DETAIL

TURF/MULCH DETAIL

PALM DETAIL

SHRUB/GROUNDCOVER SPACING DETAIL

SPACING EXCEPT WHERE NOTED
MASSES TO USE TRIANGULAR
ALL SHRUBS AND GROUNDCOVER
NOTE:

INDIVIDUAL PLANT SPACING.
REFER TO PLANT LIST FOR

EQ
U

A
L

EQ
U

A
L

18
" 

M
IN

.

BETWEEN DIFFERENT PLANT TYPES
PROVIDE MIN. 18" SPACING

CURB OR EDGE OF PAVEMENT

13.  COORDINATE THE FINAL PLACEMENT OF TREES WITH THE PLACEMENT OF LAMP POST

12.  SOD:  THE SPECIES OF GRASS FOR LAWNS SHALL BE ST. AUGUSTINE 'FLORATAM' AND
    SHALL BE INSTALLED AS SOLID SOD.

    LIGHTING.

     PROVIDES RUST FREE, 100 PERCENT COVERAGE WITH 50 PERCENT MINIMUM OVERLAP.

    AT A MINIMUM, PROVIDE A 24 INCH RING OF MULCH AROUND TREE TRUNKS

3.  ALL TREES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MINIMUM SIZES SHOWN

    OPERATION OF THE SYSTEM IF SUFFICIENT RAINFALL HAS OCCURED.

    NOXIOUS PESTS AND DISEASES.  IF NECESSARY, AMMEND TOPSOIL WITH HORTICULTURALLY 
4.  TOPSOIL SHALL BE CLEAN AND FREE OF CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS, WEEDS, ROCKS

7.  MULCHING:  ALL EXPOSED SOIL AREAS IN PLANTING BEDS, INCLUDING HEDGE ROWS,
    SHALL BE KEPT WEED FREE AND MULCHED TO A MINIMUM THREE (3) INCH DEPTH,

10.  ALL LANDSCAPED AREAS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN IRRIGATION SYSTEM THAT

9.  TREES AND PALMS SHALL BE GUYED OR STAKED AS PER THE DETAILS.

    EXCEPT THAT NO MULCH SHALL BE REQUIRED IN ANNUAL BEDS.  THE TYPE OF
    MULCH SHALL BE SHREDDED AND COMPOSTED MELALEUCA TREE, GRADE 'B'.

11.  THE IRRIGATION SYSTEM SHALL INCLUDE A RAIN SENSOR DEVICE WHICH WILL LIMIT THE

    LOCATED IN GRASS AREAS.

    ACCEPTABLE ORGANIC MATERIAL.

2.  TREES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STANDARDS OF THE
    NATIONAL ARBORIST ASSOCIATION.

IN AREAS WHERE PAVED SURFACES ABUT SOD OR MULCH, THE FINAL GRADE LEVEL OF

FROM THE L.A. OR CLIENT

ESTABLISH PLANT MATERIAL UNTIL IRRIGATION IS 100% OPERABLE. 

NO SUBSTITUTIONS SHALL BE MADE WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION

CONTRACTOR SHALL INSURE THAT ADEQUATE WATER IS SUFFICIENTLY 

RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY PLANT MATERIAL QUANTITIES, INCLUDING SOD, SOIL AND MULCH.
DISCREPANCIES, THE DRAWING SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE.  IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S
PLANT LIST QUANTITIES ARE PROVIDED FOR CONVENIENCE.  IN THE EVENT OF QUANTITY

SUPPLIED IN NECESSARY QUANTITIES TO ALL

BOTH SURFACES SHOULD BE EVEN.

8.

14.

15.

16.

    FOR NURSERY PLANTS" (LATEST EDITION) BY THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF 
    FLORIDA NO. 1 OR BETTER AS DESCRIBED IN "GRADES AND STANDARDS
1.  PLANT MATERIAL SHALL CONFORM TO THE GRADES AND STANDARDS FOR

    AGRICULTURE, CONSUMER SERVICES DIVISION.

 17. NO STREET TREE SHALL BE PLANTED LESS THAN (25) FEET FROM ANY STREET CORNER, MEASURED 

FROM THE POINT OF INTERESCTING CURBS OR ROADWAY PAVEMENT EDGES.
18 ALL MATERIAL SHALL BE FERTILIZED WITH THE APPROPRIATE FERTILIZER OR TABLETS  

IMMEDIATELY UPON INSTALLATION.

TWICE THE SIZE OF THE ROOT BALL OF THE TREE OR SHRUB BEING PLANTED.

5.  PLANTING PITS:  ALL TREES AND SHRUBS SHALL BE PLANTED IN A PLANTING SOIL CONSISTING
OF A MIXTURE OF 50% MULCH AND 50% CLEAN, BROWN SAND.  PLANTNG HOLES WILL BE 

NEWLY INSTALLED PLANTINGS TO 

19. LANDSCAPE AREAS, INCLUDING LANDSCAPED ISLANDS, WITHIN OR ABUTTING VEHICULAR
USE AREAS SHALL BE EXCAVATED TO A DEPTH OF TWO AND A HALF FEET (2 1/2 ') TO ENSURE
THAT ADEQUATE PLANTING SOIL EXISITS.  PARKING LOT BASE COURSE MATERIAL, LIMEROCK,
ASPHALT, AND OTHER SIMILAR MATERIAL SHALL BE REMOVED TO A DEPTH OF TWO AND A HALF FEET (2 1/2')

6.  ALL TREES IN PLANTING PITTS ALONG SE 3RD AVENUE ROW MUST INCORPORATE STRUCTURAL SOIL
    IN LIEU OF MULCH.

TREE GRATE FRAME FOR NEW CONCRETE AT FINISH GRADE

IRONSMITH
41-701 CORPORATE WAY, #3

PALM DESERT, CA 92260
(800) 338-4766

c   COPYRIGHT

SLOT WIDTH IS 3/8"  MAXIMUM, MEETS ADA COMPLIANCE.
GRATE CAST FROM GRAY IRON OR ALUMINUM
EXPANDABLE TREE OPENING SIZE. 16", 18" OR 26"
STEEL ANGLE FRAME REQUIRED
FOR INSTALLATION USE MODEL M48X120F
OUTER FRAME DIM. IS 3/4" Ñ 1/8"

GREATER THAN GRATE. .

TREE GRATE  

COMPACTED SUBGRADE

1" MAX. SAND SETTING BED

SPECIAL PAVING COLOR SIZE AND STYLE T.B.D.
 (SIDEWALK/NON TRAFFIC LOADING AREA). TYP.

6" COMPACTED LIMEROCK

SPECIAL PAVING AT SIDEWALK PROMENADE

BUILDING FACADE.
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